

To be argued by: Richard E. Casagrande  
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION -- SECOND DEPARTMENT**

---

MYMOENA DAVIDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

Docket Nos. 2015-03922  
2015-12041

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

-and-

Richmond County  
Index No.: 101105/14  
(Consolidated)

MICHAEL MULGREW, et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

---

JOHN KEONI WRIGHT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

-and-

SETH COHEN, et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF INTERVENORS-  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

RICHARD E. CASAGRANDE, ESQ.  
Attorney for Intervenors-Defendants-  
Appellants Cohen, et al.  
800 Troy-Schenectady Road  
Latham, NY 12110-2455

Jennifer N. Coffey, Esq., Wendy M. Star, Esq.,  
Keith J. Gross, Esq., Jacquelyn Hadam, Esq.,  
Christopher Lewis, Esq.,  
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

POINT I

PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEFS ILLUSTRATE  
THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE  
POLICY MATTERS ..... 2

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEFS FURTHER DEMONSTRATE THAT  
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE PLEADING  
REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ARTICLE XI, §1 CLAIM, NOR  
HAVE THEY ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO  
SUPPORT THE CLAIM THAT EACH OF NEW YORK’S  
700 SCHOOL DISTRICTS IS NOT PROVIDING A SOUND  
BASIC EDUCATION..... 11

POINT III

CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTION, THE  
AMENDED COMPLAINTS POSE A FACIAL ATTACK  
ON THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ..... 22

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEFS REFLECT A FUNDAMENTAL  
MISUNDERSTANDING OF DUE PROCESS  
PROTECTIONS WITHIN THE EDUCATION LAW ..... 26

POINT V

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO JOIN NECESSARY PARTIES ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	28
<i>Bennett v. City Sch. Dist.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 58 (1985) .....	8
<i>Benson Realty v. Beame</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 994 (1980), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 449 U.S. 1119 (1981).....	2,15,19
<i>Bindit Corp. v. Inflight Advertising, Inc.</i> , 285 A.D.2d 309 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	23
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 379 (1971).....	25
<i>Brady v. A Certain Teacher</i> , 166 Misc. 2d 566 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Co. 1995).....	7
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006).....	6, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985). .....	27
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979) .....	8
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005).....	12
<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Trustees of Madison Consol. Sch.</i> 2015 WL 1125022 (S.D. Ind., 2015), <i>app. filed</i> 2015 WL 2341226 (2015).....	20
<i>Estate of Horman</i> , 5 Cal.3d 62 (1971) .....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	28
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Facial Challenges and Federalism</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (2005).....	25
<i>Herzog v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 Misc. 2d 22 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Co. 1996) .....	2,3

<i>Housing &amp; Development Administration of the City of New York v. Cmty. Hous. Improvement Program, Inc.</i> , 90 Misc. 2d 813 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 A.D.2d 773 (2d Dep't 1977).....	4,5
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012).....	12,13,16-17
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978);.....	6
<i>Kilduff v. Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 505 (2014) .....	29
<i>Levittown UFSD v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	8
<i>McGowan v. Burstein</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 729 (1995) .....	24
<i>New York City Parents Union v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep't 2015).....	11,16,18
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. State of New York</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005); <i>rearg. denied</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 882 (2005) .....	5,8,11,16,18,21
<i>New York State Ass'n of Small City Sch. Dists., Inc. v. State of N.Y.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep't 2007) .....	11,16-17
<i>North Carolina Ass'n of Educators v. State</i> , 786 S.E. 2d 255 (N.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003).....	17
<i>Ricca v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 385 (1979).....	5
Richard H. Fallon Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011).....	26
<i>Roberts v. Health and Hosp. Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep't 2011).....	7
<i>Ruffino v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 55 A.D.3d 817 (2d Dep't 2008) .....	12
<i>Springer v. Board of Education</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 102 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	24

<i>Vergara v. California</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 619 (2016), <i>review filed</i> (May 24, 2016), .....	7,20
<i>Wood v. Irving</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 238 (1995).....	24

Statutes

	<u>Page</u>
A.8929, 2014 Leg., 237th Sess. (N.Y. 2014).....	10
CPLR §103(c),.....	3
Education Law § 211-f.....	9
Education Law § 3020-a(3)(c)(vii)(4).....	15
Education Law § 3020-b(3)(c)(i) .....	15
Retirement and Social Security Law § 803 .....	3
<a href="http://www.hamptons.com/Real-Estate/Land-and-Law/21819/A-Conversation-With-New-York-State-Assemblyman.html#.VyjZQaP2ZLM">http://www.hamptons.com/Real-Estate/Land-and-Law/21819/A-Conversation-With-New-York-State-Assemblyman.html#.VyjZQaP2ZLM</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2016). .....	10
<a href="http://sagharboronline.com/senator-lavalle-and-assemblyman-thiele-address-concerns-in-noyac/">http://sagharboronline.com/senator-lavalle-and-assemblyman-thiele-address-concerns-in-noyac/</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2016).....	10
New York State, New York Common Core Task Force, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ny.gov/programs/common-core-task-force">http://www.ny.gov/programs/common-core-task-force</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2016). .....	10
<i>Lawmakers Reluctantly Approved Education Budget Bill</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nystateofpolitics.com/2015/03/lawmakers-reluctantly-approved-education-budget-bill/">http://www.nystateofpolitics.com/2015/03/lawmakers-reluctantly-approved-education-budget-bill/</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2016).....	9
NYSED Districts (latest version available), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://data.nysed.gov/lists.php?type=district">https://data.nysed.gov/lists.php?type=district</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2016).....	14
